JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE (M) BERHAD
Interim report for the second financial quarter ended 30 June 2003

Notes to the Financial Statements 


1. Basis of preparation 

This interim report is prepared in accordance with MASB 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2002, except for the adoption of new applicable approved accounting standards which took effect since 1 January 2003, as set out below:

· MASB 25 “Income Taxes”

·      MASB 27 “Borrowing Costs”

· MASB 28 “Discontinuing Operations”

· MASB 29 “Employee Benefits”

There are no changes in the accounting policy that affect net profit or shareholders’ equity for the current interim period as a result of the adoption of the above standards in this interim financial report, except as explained below:

a)
   The effect of adopting MASB 25 “Income Taxes” has not been reflected in this interim financial report as the Group is currently in the process of compiling all necessary information to quantify the full impact of adopting the accounting standard retrospectively as of 31 December 2001 and 31 December 2002, as required by the standard; and

b) Following the adoption of MASB 29 “Employee Benefits”, the Group has recognised an amount of RM547,000 as liability in respect of accumulated short term employee benefits payable.

2. Status of audit qualification 

There was no audit qualification in the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

3. Seasonal/cyclical factors 

The business operations of the Group are subject to the sales cycle of the Insurance business. 

4. Unusual Items 

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current financial year to date except that during the financial year to date, the Group rationalised its office space in the Head Office and certain other properties owned by the Group, which resulted in a net reduction in the floor area occupied by the Group. In accordance with the Insurance Regulations 1996, the carrying value of these properties of RM35,560,000 as at 31 March 2003 was reclassified from Land and building under Property, plant and equipment to Investment properties under Investments, whilst RM2,200,000 was reclassified from Investment properties to Land and building. The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2003 has incorporated the reclassification of these properties.

5. Change in estimates 

There were no changes in the basis used for accounting estimates for the current financial year to date except for the change in the method of calculating amortisation of premiums or accretion of discounts for Malaysian Government Securities and debt securities specified by Bank Negara Malaysia, which was changed from the straight-line method to the effective yield method. The change in the method resulted in a reduction in the accretion of discounts, net of amortisation of premium for the current financial year to date of RM620,000.
6. Debt and Equity Securities 

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial year to date.

7. Dividends 

A first and final dividend of 9 sen per share, less income tax at 28% for 201,625,000 of ordinary shares, amounting to RM13,065,000 for the financial year ended 31 December 2002, was paid to the shareholders of the Company on 1st July 2003. 

8. Segmental Reporting 

The Ordinary Life segment is a traditional core business of the Group and serves individuals with a range of life insurance products including long term care insurance. Investment-Linked offers fee-based products to individuals. The results of the various segments are as follows:
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3 months ended

6 months ended

30.6.2003

30.6.2002

30.6.2003

30.6.2002

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Operating Revenue

Gross premium 

Ordinary Life Participating

         43,095 

         41,755 

76,121 

75,261 

Ordinary Life Non Participating

         25,828 

         23,594 

50,237 

44,186 

Investment-Linked*

           6,923 

           5,926 

9,200 

14,035 

Annuity Participating

                  -   

                  -   

-

(27)

Life Insurance business

         75,846 

         71,275 

135,558 

133,455 

General Insurance business

                  -   

                  -   

-

-

Total gross premium

         75,846 

         71,275 

135,558 

133,455 

Investment Income

Ordinary Life Participating

         12,186 

         11,247 

23,130 

21,008 

Ordinary Life Non Participating

           5,448 

           5,235 

10,539 

10,349 

Investment-Linked

                 21 

                   5 

38 

8 

Annuity Participating

           1,957 

           2,117 

3,804 

3,973 

Life Insurance business

         19,612 

         18,604 

37,511 

35,338 

General Insurance business

                 31 

                 54 

72 

138 

Shareholders and others

           3,912 

           3,765 

7,136 

7,154 

Total investment income

         23,555 

         22,423 

44,719 

42,630 

373 

356 

Total operating revenue

99,615 

93,899 

180,650 

176,441 

Profit before taxation

Ordinary Life Participating

           2,685 

           2,103 

3,858 

3,266 

Ordinary Life Non Participating

           4,048 

           4,972 

6,386 

8,924 

Investment-Linked

             (228)

             (219)

(105)

(259)

Annuity Participating

                 20 

                 19 

70 

68 

Life Insurance business

           6,525 

           6,875 

10,209 

11,999 

General Insurance business

                 27 

                 64 

68 

131 

Shareholders and others 

           4,842 

           2,510 

7,286 

7,643 

Profit before taxation

         11,394 

           9,449 

17,563 

19,773 

Taxation

         (3,375)

         (2,933)

(5,002)

(5,870)

Net profit attributable to 

shareholders

8,019 

6,516 

12,561 

13,903 



Computer consultancy 

and programming service 

214

201


*There is no seed capital in the gross premium for the Investment-Linked business for the six months ended 30 June 2003 (2002: RM5.0 million). 

Information on the Group’s operations by geographical segments has not been provided as the Group operates principally in Malaysia.

9.
Valuations of land and buildings and investment properties

The valuations of land and buildings and investment properties are based on the valuation incorporated in the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

10. Material events subsequent to the end of the period

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period under review that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the current financial year to date.

11. Changes in Composition of the Group

There was no change in the Group composition for the current financial year to date.

12. Contingent Liabilities 

(a) Contingent tax liabilities 

On 2 November 2001 and 9 January 2002, the Inland Revenue Board (IRB) raised additional tax assessments on the Company in respect of the financial years ended 31 December 1994 to 31 December 1997. The additional tax assessments included an amount of RM15,009,000 pertaining to the basis of apportioning the actuarial surplus between “participating” and “non-participating” life funds in arriving at the actuarial surplus apportioned to the Shareholders’ fund from the Life insurance business. The Company has filed an objection with the IRB as it is of the opinion that the relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1967 are subject to interpretation, and the Company does not agree with the basis used by the IRB.

On 18 April 2002, the IRB issued a standover of the tax assessed amounting to RM15,009,000 pertaining to the basis of apportioning the actuarial surplus between “participating” and “non-participating” life funds mentioned above.

The Ministry of Finance has recently accepted the proposed changes to the basis of taxation of actuarial surplus made by the Life Insurance Association of Malaysia.  Hence, The Company will be applying to the IRB for a discharge of the additional tax raised.

In view of the above development, the Directors are of the view that no provision is required in respect of the above tax.

(b) Defamation suit

On 12 October 2001, the Company’s solicitors received the sealed copy of an amended writ and statement of claim filed by the previous Chief Executive Officer of the Company against the Company and 8 of its directors, raising an alleged claim in defamation in relation to a circular dated 11 December 2000 issued to shareholders of the Company with regard to the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 5 January 2001. No amount was specified in the suit. The Company filed its defence on 31 October 2001, and subsequently the Company and the 8 directors filed applications to strike out the suit. 

12. Contingent Liabilities (cont)

(b) Defamation suit (cont)

On 28 November 2002, the Senior Assistant Registrar allowed the applications to strike out the suit against the Company and the 8 directors. The previous Chief Executive Officer filed an appeal to the High Court Judge and on 11 June 2003, the High Court Judge set aside the Orders of the Registrar and allowed with costs the Plaintiff’s appeal and directed the claim against both the Company and the 8 directors to proceed for full trial.  The Defendants had on 8 July 2003 filed an appeal to the Court of Appeal against the decision of the High Court and in respect of the trial proceedings in the High Court, applications to stay the proceedings pending the disposal of the appeals to the Court of Appeal were filed on 21 July 2003.

The Directors are of the view that no provision in respect of the above lawsuit is required based on the following: 

i) The Company’s solicitors are of the opinion that the Company has reasonably good prospects of having the lawsuit dismissed at trial or alternatively struck out based on the defence filed; and

ii)
There is no fixed basis or precedent upon which the Court will assess the quantum of damages arising from a defamation case. As such, a reasonable estimate of the contingent loss cannot be made.

 (c)
Industrial relation suit

On 28 February 2002, the Company received notification from the Director General of Industrial Relations that the Honourable Minister of Human Resources had decided to refer to the Industrial Court pursuant to Section 20 of the Industrial Relations Act, the representation of the previous Chief Executive Officer of the Company for dismissal from the Company. The Company on 4 April 2002 filed an application in the High Court to quash this reference to the Industrial Court. 
On 23 April 2003, the Kuala Lumpur High Court:

(i) allowed, with costs, the Company’s application to quash the decision of the Honourable Minister of Human Resources referring to the Industrial Court, the representation of the previous Chief Executive Officer for dismissal from the Company; and

(ii) granted an Order of Prohibition to restrain the Industrial Court from hearing the reference.  

On 29 April 2003, the solicitors of the previous Chief Executive Officer, had on his behalf, filed and served a Notice of Appeal against the decision of the High Court.  The Honourable Minister of Human Resources had on 22 May 2003 also filed an appeal against the decision of the High Court.

13. Review of Performance

Total operating revenue for Life Insurance business for the financial year under review recorded a 2.5% increase or RM4.3 million in the period under review compared to the same period last year. However, a lower write-back for diminution in value of investments and a lower realised capital gain of 33.5% or RM1.5 million contributed to a lower surplus transfer from Life business revenue account to the Shareholders’ fund. 

The Group, attained a profit before tax for the financial year under review of RM17.6 million, a reduction of 11.2% or RM2.2 million compared to the same period last year. This is mainly due to a lower surplus transfer from the Life business revenue account and a lower write-back of allowance for diminution in value of quoted investments of RM0.7million in the same period last year, in the Shareholders’ fund. The profit after tax of the Group stood at RM12.6 million, 9.4% lower compared to RM13.9 million in the same period last year. 

14. Material Changes In The Quarterly Results Compared To The Results Of Preceding Quarter 

The Group achieved higher total operating revenue of RM99.6 million for the current quarter compared with the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2003 of RM81.0 million. The increase of 23.0% or RM18.6 million is mainly attributed to higher gross premium achieved and dividend income.

The Group achieved a higher profit before tax of RM11.4 million for the current quarter compared with the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2003 of RM6.2 million, an increase of  83.9% or RM5.2 million.

15. Current Year Prospects 

The life insurance environment is expected to remain challenging. The Company will continue to introduce new products, maintain a concerted cost rationalisation focus and be prudent in the overall management of the business. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors expect the Group’s performance to remain satisfactory for the financial year ending 31 December 2003.

16. Profit Forecast 

The Group did not issue any profit forecast during the period.

17. Taxation 
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      3 months ended

      6 months ended

30.6.2003

30.6.2002

30.6.2003

30.6.2002

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

In respect of current period:

-

Income Tax 

2,982

        

 

2,904

        

 

4,631

        

 

5,275

        

 

-

Deferred Tax

393

           

 

29

              

 

371

           

 

595

           

 

3,375

        

 

2,933

        

 

5,002

        

 

5,870

        

 

The effective tax rate for the current quarter and financial year to date and the preceding corresponding periods are higher than the statutory income tax rate due to the fact that management expenses of the Company are not deductible for tax purpose, and is partly offset by the absence of any tax charge in respect of certain subsidiaries due to unabsorbed tax losses brought forward which were utilised to offset their respective chargeable income. 

18. Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties 

There were no sales of unquoted investments or properties for the current financial year to date.

19. Quoted securities  

The information on the purchase and disposal of quoted securities is not applicable to insurance companies.  The purchase consideration and sale proceeds of quoted securities of a subsidiary are not significant.

20. Status of Corporate Proposals 

As at the date of this report, there are no corporate proposals that have been announced but not completed.

21. Group Borrowings 

There were no borrowings at the date of this report other than the bank overdrafts to meet operational needs. The bank overdrafts are unsecured.

22. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments 

As at the date of this report, the Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments.

23. Material Litigation 

(a)
As stated in Note 12(b), the previous Chief Executive Officer of the Company had filed a suit against the Company raising an alleged claim in defamation and seeking damages of an unspecified amount. The Company’s solicitors received the sealed copy of the amended writ and statement of claim on 12 October 2001 and filed its defence on 31 October 2001. The current position is given in Note 12(b).

(b)
As stated in Note 12(c), the Honourable Minister of Human Resources has referred to the Industrial Court the representation of the previous Chief Executive Officer of the Company for dismissal from the Company, which the Company has contested. The current position is given in Note 12(c).

Other than the above-mentioned suits, there is no material litigation pending at the date of this report.

24. Earnings Per Share 
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3 months ended

6 months ended

30.6.2003

30.6.2002

30.6.2003

30.6.2002

a)

Basic earnings per share

Net profit for the period

(RM’000)

8,019

6,516

12,561

13,903

Weighted average number 

of ordinary shares in issue

(‘000)

201,625

201,615

201,625

201,615

Basic earnings per share

(Sen)

3.98

3.23

6.23

6.90

b)

Diluted earnings per share

Weighted average number 

of ordinary shares in issue

(‘000)

201,625

201,615

201,625

201,615

Adjustment for share options 

(‘000)

(577)

(76)

(662)

(254)

Weighted average number 

of ordinary shares for diluted 

earnings per share

(‘000)

201,048

201,539

200,963

201,361

Diluted earnings per share

(Sen)

-

-

-

-


Diluted earnings per share for the financial year to date is stated as nil as the effect of the full conversion of outstanding share options would be anti-dilutive.

25. Life Policyholders’ fund

The Life policyholders’ fund comprise the following:


[image: image5.wmf]30.6.2003

31.12.2002

RM’000

RM’000

Non Investment-Linked business

1,206,692

1,141,295

Investment-Linked business

23,730

20,410

1,230,422

1,161,705


26. Cash and cash equivalents

The cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:


[image: image6.wmf]30.6.2003

RM’000

Shareholders and others

11,830

Life fund:

Non Investment-Linked business

3,763

Investment-Linked business

158

15,751


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Tang Mei Ying
Secretary

20 August 2003
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																		Cumulative

										3 months ended								6 months ended

						30.6.2003				30.6.2002				30.6.2003				30.6.2002

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		In respect of current period:

		-		Income Tax		2,982				2,904				4,631				5,275

		-		Deferred Tax		393				29				371				595

						3,375				2,933				5,002				5,870
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																Cumulative

								3 months ended								6 months ended

				30.6.2003				30.6.2002				30.6.2003				30.6.2002

				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000

		Operating Revenue

		Gross premium

		Ordinary Life Participating		43,095				41,755				76,121				75,261

		Ordinary Life Non Participating		25,828				23,594				50,237				44,186

		Investment-Linked*		6,923				5,926				9,200				14,035

		Annuity Participating		- 0				- 0				-				(27)

		Life Insurance business		75,846				71,275				135,558				133,455

		General Insurance business		- 0				- 0				-				-

		Total gross premium		75,846				71,275				135,558				133,455

		Investment Income

		Ordinary Life Participating		12,186				11,247				23,130				21,008

		Ordinary Life Non Participating		5,448				5,235				10,539				10,349

		Investment-Linked		21				5				38				8

		Annuity Participating		1,957				2,117				3,804				3,973

		Life Insurance business		19,612				18,604				37,511				35,338

		General Insurance business		31				54				72				138

		Shareholders and others		3,912				3,765				7,136				7,154

		Total investment income		23,555				22,423				44,719				42,630

		Computer consultancy and programming service		214				201

												373				356

		Total operating revenue		99,615				93,899				180,650				176,441

		Profit before taxation

		Ordinary Life Participating		2,685				2,103				3,858				3,266

		Ordinary Life Non Participating		4,048				4,972				6,386				8,924

		Investment-Linked		(228)				(219)				(105)				(259)

		Annuity Participating		20				19				70				68

		Life Insurance business		6,525				6,875				10,209				11,999

		General Insurance business		27				64				68				131

		Shareholders and others		4,842				2,510				7,286				7,643

		Profit before taxation		11,394				9,449				17,563				19,773

		Taxation		(3,375)				(2,933)				(5,002)				(5,870)

		Net profit attributable to shareholders		8,019				6,516				12,561				13,903
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																				Cumulative

												3 months ended								6 months ended

								30.6.2003				30.6.2002				30.6.2003				30.6.2002

		a)		Basic earnings per share

				Net profit for the period		(RM’000)		8,019				6,516				12,561				13,903

				Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue		(‘000)		201,625				201,615				201,625				201,615

				Basic earnings per share		(Sen)		3.98				3.23				6.23				6.90

		b)		Diluted earnings per share

				Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue		(‘000)		201,625				201,615				201,625				201,615

				Adjustment for share options		(‘000)		(577)				(76)				(662)				(254)

				Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share		(‘000)		201,048				201,539				200,963				201,361

				Diluted earnings per share		(Sen)		-				-				-				-
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								30.6.2003				31.12.2002

								RM’000				RM’000

				Non Investment-Linked business				1,206,692				1,141,295

				Investment-Linked business				23,730				20,410

								1,230,422				1,161,705
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														30.6.2003

														RM’000

				Shareholders and others										11,830

				Life fund:

				Non Investment-Linked business										3,763

				Investment-Linked business										158

														15,751
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